

No. 14-9496

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ELIJAH MANUEL, PETITIONER

v.

CITY OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN

Deputy Solicitor General

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

BARBARA L. HERWIG

JOSHUA WALDMAN

RICHARD MONTAGUE

SIEGMUND F. FUCHS

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. Pretrial detention based on fabricated evidence and absent probable cause violates the Fourth Amendment	9
II. This Court should clarify that liability for a Fourth Amendment claim of unlawful pretrial detention under Section 1983 can be imposed only in limited circumstances	22
A. A Section 1983 Fourth Amendment claim for unlawful pretrial detention requires proof that defendants caused plaintiff’s seizure, pursuant to legal process, by conduct that intentionally or recklessly disregarded the lack of probable cause	23
B. Any claim for unlawful pretrial detention should be pleaded with specificity, and may be barred by immunity or precluded by “special factors”	29
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	7, 10, 11, 12, 20, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 29
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	10, 14, 21
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	11, 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	29
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 30
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	18
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	21
<i>Carey v. Phiphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	23
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir.2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 808 (2004)	20, 22
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	29
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	16, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	10, 21, 25
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	16, 22, 24
<i>Hawkins v. Gage Cnty.</i> , 759 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Hein v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	28
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013)	13, 22, 24, 26, 27
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	17
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	26
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	9, 21, 24, 30
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	18, 26
<i>Kelly v. Curtis</i> , 21 F.3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lambert v. Williams</i> , 223 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 889 (2001)	20, 23
<i>Lem Woon v. Oregon</i> , 229 U.S. 586 (1913)	13
<i>Llovet v. City of Chicago</i> , 761 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1185 (2015)	6, 7
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	25, 28, 30
<i>Miller v. Sanilac Cty.</i> , 606 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 571 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	27
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	29
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001)	6, 7
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	6
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 230 Ill. App. 3d 761 (1st Dist. 1992)	4
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012)..	9, 20, 23, 27, 30
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	10
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	17
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1056 (2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Colkley</i> , 899 F.2d 297 (4th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Halsey</i> , 257 F. Supp. 1002 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	28
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 615 F.2d 318 (5th Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ...	14, 16, 21
<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 855 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1988)	27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	21
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	30
<i>Wilson v. Russo</i> , 212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Wolford v. Lasater</i> , 78 F.3d 484 (10th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	23
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	21, 22
Amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V.....	6, 18
Due Process Clause.....	5, 7, 10, 16, 21
Grand Jury Clause.....	17
Amend. VIII.....	16, 21
Amend. XIV.....	17
Illinois Controlled Substances Act, 720 Ill. Comp.	
Stat. 570/402(c) (2010).....	3
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. (2010):	
5/109-1.....	4
5/109-1(b)(4).....	4
18 U.S.C. 241.....	2
18 U.S.C. 242.....	2
18 U.S.C. 3142.....	15
18 U.S.C. 3144.....	15
18 U.S.C. 14141.....	2
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 3.....	15
Rule 4(a).....	15
Rule 5(a).....	15

VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 5(b).....	15
Rule 5(d).....	15
Rule 5.1.....	15
Rule 6.....	15
Rule 7(a).....	15
Rule 7(c).....	15
Rule 9(a).....	15
Miscellaneous:	
2 Sara Sun Beale et al., <i>Grand Jury Law and Practice</i> (2d ed. 2015)	17
3 Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011)	13
1 Nancy Hollander et al., <i>Wharton’s Criminal Procedure</i> (14th ed. 2015).....	15
William P. Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	24
8 Stuart M. Speiser et al., <i>The American Law of Torts</i> (1991)	25
